
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 21ST JUNE, 2017

At 7.00 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - GUILDHALL, WINDSOR, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS MALCOLM ALEXANDER (CHAIRMAN), PHILLIP BICKNELL (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), MICHAEL AIREY, JOHN BOWDEN, JESSE GREY, EILEEN QUICK, 
SAMANTHA RAYNER AND SHAMSUL SHELIM 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS NATASHA AIREY, HASHIM BHATTI, GARY MUIR, NICOLA PRYER, 
JACK RANKIN, WESLEY RICHARDS AND EDWARD WILSON

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: Date Not Specified

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator  

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

5 - 8

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.
 

9 - 10

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

To consider the Head of Planning & Property/Development Control 
Manager’s report on planning applications received.

Full details on all planning applications (including application forms, site 
plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can be found by accessing 
the Planning Applications Public Access Module by selecting the following 
link.

 http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp or from Democratic Services on 
01628 796251 or  democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk 
 

11 - 112

5.  ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

To consider the Essential Monitoring reports.
 

113 - 114

6.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-
“That under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
should be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes 
place on item 8 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act”
 

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp
mailto:democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk


PRIVATE MEETING - PART II

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

7.  MINUTES - PART II 

To confirm the Part II minutes of the previous meeting.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 7a, 7b, 
7c of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Governmet Act 1972)

115 - 116





LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 
1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been 
relied 
on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 
The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions, 
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local 
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters 
received from members of the public will normally be listed as a single Backgro
[...]
and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 7



This page is intentionally left blank



WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 24 MAY 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Malcolm Alexander (Chairman), Phillip Bicknell (Vice-
Chairman), John Bowden, Wisdom Da Costa, Jesse Grey, Eileen Quick, 
Samantha Rayner and Shamsul Shelim

Also in attendance: Councillor Derek wilson

Officers: Wendy Binmore, Melvin Andrews, Jenifer Jackson, Claire Pugh and Mary 
Severin

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M. Airey.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the part I minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 
2017 be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

16/03438* Mr Hughes: Alterations and additions to form five no. additional close-
care apartments in addition to that approved under 11/00403 at 
Former Windsor Rackets and Fitness Club, Helston Lane, Windsor   – 
THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to DEFER and DELEGATE 
authority to  the Head of Planning to grant planning permission 
with the conditions listed in Section 10 of the Main Report, on 
completion of a satisfactory legal agreement to secure measures 
to ensure a safe means of escape in the event of flooding 
through the development on the site approved under separate 
planning permission

(The Panel were addressed by Susy Shearer in Objection and Stuart 
Robinson, the Agent on behalf of the applicant)

17/00006* BMW (UK) Trustees Limited: Construction of a 5 storey building with 
associated car parking (including provision for public use at specific 
times), access and landscaping works following demolition of existing 
office building at Thames Court, 1 Victoria Street, Windsor SL4 1YB   
– THE PANEL VOTED to APPROVE the application against the 
Head of Planning’s recommendations and grant planning 
permission with the conditions being delegated to Officers in 
conjunction with the Chairman of the Panel and Ward 
Councillors.

9

Agenda Item 3



(Five Councillors voted in favour of approval (Cllrs Bicknell, 
Grey, Muir, Quick and Shelim), and four Councillors voted 
against approval (Cllrs Alexander, Bowden, Da Costa and S. 
Rayner).

(The Panel were addressed by Catherine Hill in objection and Tim 
Price, the Agent. A statement of support for the application was read 
out by the legal officer from Councillor Jack Rankin).

17/00425* Mr Loveridge: Erection of two new commercial units (Use class B2 – 
general industrial) within the existing commercial site at Rear of 250 to 
284 Horton Road, Datchet, slough   – THE PANEL VOTED 
UNANIMOUSLY to DEFER the application for two cycles in order 
to allow the applicant to do more work on the application and 
consult with the Environment Agency.

(the Panel were addressed by Mr Ian Walton and Mr Loveridge in 
favour of the application).

17/01019 Mrs Longworth-Krafft: Erection of 9 x 8m high external lighting 
columns at Windsor Girls School, Imperial Road, Windsor SL4 3RT   – 
THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the application 
in accordance with the Head of Planning’s recommendations and 
grant planning permission with the conditions listed in Section 
10 of the Main Report.

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

All details of the Essential Monitoring Reports were noted.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 9.09 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

10



AGLIST

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Windsor Urban Panel

21st June 2017

INDEX

APP = Approval

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use

DD = Defer and Delegate

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement

PERM = Permit

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required

REF = Refusal

WA = Would Have Approved

WR = Would Have Refused

Item No. 1 Application No. 17/00482/FULL Recommendation REF Page No.

Location: Street Record Shirley Avenue Windsor 

Proposal: Construction of a residential development comprising (Building A) a three storey block containing 7 x 1-bed, 5 x 
2-bed flats, (Buildings B1 and B2) two terraces of 3 x 3-bed dwellings, (Building C) a part three/part four storey 
block containing 9 x 1 bed, 7 x 2-bed flats, (Building D) a part four/part five storey building containing 16 x 2 
bed, 5 x 3-bed flats, (Building E) a part four/part five storey building containing 4 x 1-bed, 15 x 2-bed flats, 
(Block F) a four storey building containing 7 x 1-bed and 8 x 2-bed flats.  Refuse and cycle stores, new road 
and pavements/cycleways with parking (surface and underground) and amenity/play space, hard and soft 
landscaping, ancillary works following demolition of existing commercial buildings.

Applicant: Medina Property 
Development Ltd

Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 16 May 2017

___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 2 Application No. 17/00761/FULL Recommendation DD Page No.

Location: 8 Clarence Road Windsor SL4 5AD

Proposal: Subdivision of existing property from 2 No 1 bedroom flats and 1 No. 2 bedroom flat to 3 No 1 bedroom flats, 
including reconstruction of rear lean to extension

Applicant: Mr R Ellis Mr M Bird Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 26 April 2017
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 2 Application No. 17/00762/LBC Recommendation DD Page No.

Location: 8 Clarence Road Windsor SL4 5AD

Proposal: Consent for subdivision of existing property from 2 No 1 bedroom flats and 1 No. 2 bedroom flat to 3 No 1 
bedroom flats, including reconstruction of rear lean to extension

Applicant: Mr R Ellis Mr M Bird Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 26 April 2017
___________________________________________________________________________________

11

Agenda Item 4



AGLIST

Item No. 3 Application No. 17/00861/FULL Recommendation Page No.

Location: 75 St Andrews Crescent Windsor SL4 4EP

Proposal: Hip to gable extensions to front and rear to accomodate loft conversion  to form habitable accomodation and 
two storey rear extension.

Applicant: Mr And Mrs Poole Member Call-in: Cllr D Wilson Expiry Date: 19 May 2017
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 4 Application No. 17/00940/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No.

Location: 29 Tilstone Close Eton Wick Windsor SL4 6NG

Proposal: Construction of an outbuilding (retrospective)

Applicant: Mr Nar Member Call-in: Cllr Samantha Rayner Expiry Date: 19 May 2017
___________________________________________________________________________________

12



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

21 June 2017 Item:  1
Application 
No.:

17/00482/FULL

Location: Street Record Shirley Avenue Windsor  
Proposal: Construction of a residential development comprising (Building A) a three storey block 

containing 7 x 1-bed, 5 x 2-bed flats, (Buildings B1 and B2) two terraces of 3 x 3-bed 
dwellings, (Building C) a part three/part four storey block containing 9 x 1 bed, 7 x 2-
bed flats, (Building D) a part four/part five storey building containing 16 x 2 bed, 5 x 3-
bed flats, (Building E) a part four/part five storey building containing 4 x 1-bed, 15 x 2-
bed flats, (Block F) a four storey building containing 7 x 1-bed and 8 x 2-bed flats.  
Refuse and cycle stores, new road and pavements/cycleways with parking (surface 
and underground) and amenity/play space, hard and soft landscaping, ancillary works 
following demolition of existing commercial buildings.

Applicant: Medina Property Development Ltd
Agent: Mr Mark Carter
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Clewer North Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Claire Pugh on 01628 685739 or at 
claire.pugh@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The site is within a protected employment site within the Adopted Local Plan. The proposed 
development would result in the loss of this employment site, which is contrary to Policy E5 of 
the Local Plan. The proposal would also conflict with paragraph 22 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

1.2 The proposals would result in a loss of a community facility, and it cannot be guaranteed that this 
can be re-provided elsewhere. 

1.3 The site is in an area liable to flood. Further clarification has been sought from the applicant as to 
whether the proposed flood escape route for the residential properties outside of the application 
site would be safer in a flood event then their current means of escape, in terms of providing 
wider sustainability benefits as required by the Exceptions Test (first test), however, the scheme 
fails to provide a safe escape route in the event of a 1 on 100 year +35% climate change 
allowance and for that reason it cannot be demonstrated that the development will be safe for its 
lifetime, taking into account the vulnerability of its users and so the scheme fails the second part 
of the Exceptions Test.    

1.4 The development would have a harmful impact upon protected trees, which make an important 
contribution to the character of the area. 

1.5 Although the scheme would provide 89 residential units which would contribute to meeting the 
Borough’s 5 year housing land supply, the adverse impacts through the loss
[...]
g would accommodate 8 x 2-bedroom and 7 
x 1-bedroom flats. 

Relevant Planning History 

4.5 Planning permission was refused for the Erection of residential development of 93 dwellings 
including 2 x 2 bed, 4 x 3 bed houses, 25 x 1 bed, 57 x 2 bed and 5 x 3 bed flats, refuse and 
cycle stores, with new road and pavements/cycleways with parking (surface and underground) 
and amenity space, hard and soft landscaping, ancillary works following demolition of all existing 
commercial buildings on the 2nd August 2016 for the following reasons: 

1) Shirley Avenue is a designated employment area, as identified in Local Plan policy E5 and the
Proposal Map, allocated primarily for industrial and small scale distribution and storage uses. It 
has not been demonstrated that the loss of this site to the alternative use of housing would not 
harm industrial land supply within the Borough and the local economy. The proposal is contrary 
to Policies E2 and E5 of The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Local Plan 1999 
(Incorporating Alterations adopted June 2003).

2) The height and scale of buildings within the proposed development together with the location of 
windows overlooking adjacent properties result in significant and demonstrable detrimental 
impacts on the residential amenities of occupiers to the south of the site, in East Crescent and at 
52 Vale Road, and in additional on Plots 13 and 14 within an approved but as yet unimplemented 
residential proposal at Vale House, to the north of the site.  As such, the proposal is contrary to  
saved Policies H10, H11 and DG1 of the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Local Plan 
and to advice in the National Planning Policy Framework.

3) The layout of the proposed development and the quality of the design of individual buildings is 
not of sufficient quality to justify a development of the density proposed, and would fail to take the 
opportunity available for high quality design in the proposed redevelopment.  This w
[...]


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

69



Building E 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

70



 

 

 

 

 

 

71



 

 

 

 

 

 

72



Building F  

 

 

 

 

 

 

73



 

 

 

 

74



 

 

 

 

 

 

75



 

Appendix C- Site layout approved at Vale House 

 

 

76



WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

21 June 2017 Item:  2
Application 
No.:

17/00761/FULL

Location: 8 Clarence Road Windsor SL4 5AD 
Proposal: Subdivision of existing property from 2 No 1 bedroom flats and 1 No. 2 bedroom flat to 

3 No 1 bedroom flats, including reconstruction of rear lean to extension
Applicant: Mr R Ellis Mr M Bird
Agent: Ms Nicola Broderick
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Castle Without Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Vivienne McDowell on 01628 796578 or at 
vivienne.mcdowell@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report deals with the planning application and the listed building application. The proposal is 
to convert this Grade ll listed three-storey building by rearranging the internal space to form 3 x 
1-bedroom flats on the ground, first and second floor.  The basement is to be used for storage 
purposes in connection with the proposed flats.  In principle, the proposed  conversion of the 
building is considered acceptable.

1.2 In response to the Council’s Conservation Officer’s request for further information on internal 
detailing (including  staircase treads;  suspending ceiling details;    existing  second floor 
cupboards to be shown accurately on the plans;  exact position of first floor door between kitchen 
and lounge and pictures of the basement internal features), and drawings of the side (west) 
elevation. The applicants have submitted amended plans on 5 June 2017.  At the time of writing 
this report, comments are awaited from the Council’s Conservation Officer on these latest 
submission.  Subject to the submission of satisfactory plans/details, the proposal is considered 
acceptable in terms of its im
[...]
rovisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(as amended). 

 2 The materials to be used on the external surfaces of the development shall be in accordance 
with those specified in the application unless any different materials are first agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.  Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details. 
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area. Relevant Policies - Local Plan DG1.

 3 Prior to the commencement of any works of demolition or construction a management plan 
showing how demolition and construction traffic, (including cranes), materials storage, facilities 
for operatives and vehicle parking and manoeuvring will be accommodated during the works 
period shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The plan 
shall be implemented as approved and maintained for the duration of the works or as may be 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason:  In the interests of highway safety and the free flow of traffic.  Relevant Policies - Local 
Plan T5.

 4 No part of the development shall be occupied until the refuse bin storage area and recycling 
facilities have been provided in accordance with the approved drawing.  These facilities shall be 
kept available for use in association with the development at all times.
Reason:  To ensure that the development is provided with adequate facilities that allow it to be 
serviced in a manner which would not adversely affect the free flow of traffic and highway safety 
and to ensure the sustainability of the development.  Relevant Policies - Local Plan T5, DG1.

 5 No part of the development shall be occupied until covered and secure cycle parking facilities 
have been provided in accordance with details that have first been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  These facilities shall thereafter be kept available for the 
parking of cycles in association with the development at all times.
Reason:  To ensure that the development is provided with adequate parking facilities in order to 
encourage the use of alternative modes of transport.  Relevant Policies - Local Plan T7, DG1

 6 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
listed below.
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
particulars and plans.

Informatives 

 1 The attention of the applicant is drawn to the Berkshire Act 1986, Part II, Clause 9, which 
enables the Highway Authority to recover the costs of repairing damage to the footway or grass 
verge arising during building operations.

 2 The attention of the applicant is drawn to Section 59 of the Highways Act 1980 which enables 
the Highway Authority to recover expenses due to extraordinary traffic.

 3 Any incidental works affecting the adjoining highway shall be approved by, and a licence 
obtained from the The Streetcare Services Manager at Tinkers Lane Depot Tinkers Lane 
Windsor SL4 4LR tel: 01628 796801 at least 4 weeks before any development is due to 
commence.

 4 No builders materials, plant or vehicles related to the implementation of the development should 
be parked/stored on the public highway so as to cause an obstruction at any time.

 5 The Royal Borough receives a large number of complaints relating to construction burning 
activities. The applicant should be aware that any burning that gives rise to a smoke nuisance is 
actionable under the Environmental Protection Act 1990. Further that any burning that gives rise 

83



to dark smoke is considered an offence under the Clean Air Act 1993. It is the Environmental 
Protection Team policy that there should be no fires on construction or demolition sites. All 
construction and demolition waste should be taken off site for disposal. The only exceptions 
relate to knotweed and in some cases infected timber where burning may be considered the best 
practicable environmental option. In these rare cases we would expect the contractor to inform 
the Environmental Protection Team before burning on 01628 683538 and follow good practice.

 6 The applicant and their contractor should take all practicable steps to minimise dust disposition, 
which is a major cause of nuisance to residents living near to construction and demolition sites.  
The applicant and their contractor should ensure that all loose materials are covered up or 
damped down by a suitable water device, to ensure that all cutting/breaking is appropriately 
damped down, to ensure that the haul route is paved or tarmacked before works commence, is 
regularly swept and damped down, and to ensure the site is appropriately screened to prevent 
dust nuisance to neighbouring properties.

 7 This permission needs to be read in conjunction with the Section 106 Undertaking ... dated ...  to 
restrict the number of parking permits to 1 per flat.

84



 

 

APPENDIX A  - 17/00761  

8 CLARENCE ROAD, WINDSOR  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

85



 

 

APPENDIX B  - 17/00761   -  8 CLARENCE ROAD, WINDSOR  

 

Proposed layout 

  

 

 

 

86



 

 

APPENDIX B  - 17/00761   -  8 CLARENCE ROAD, WINDSOR  

 

 

87



 

APPENDIX B  - 17/00761   -  8 CLARENCE ROAD, WINDSOR  

 

 

 

88



APPENDIX B  - 17/00761   -  8 CLARENCE ROAD, WINDSOR  

Existing general arrangement  

 

 

89



This page is intentionally left blank



WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

21 June 2017 Item:  3
Application 
No.:

17/00861/FULL

Location: 75 St Andrews Crescent Windsor SL4 4EP 
Proposal: Hip to gable extensions to front and rear to accommodate loft conversion  to form 

habitable accommodation and two storey rear extension.
Applicant: Mr And Mrs Poole
Agent: Mr P N Robson
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Clewer South Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Josey Short on 01628 683960 or at 
josey.short@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1
It is recommended the Panel authorises the Head of Planning:
1. To grant planning permission on the satisfactory completion of an undertaking to 

secure the infrastructure in Section 7 of this report and with the conditions listed in 
Section 10 of this report.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 At the request of Councillor Wilson if it is recommended for approval.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 The application site is located on the north east side of St Andrews Crescent, close of the 
junction with Bell View, within the developed area of Windsor. The site comprises a detached 
white rough render bungalow with a detached single garage to the side/rear which is accessed 
via the tarmac drive to the side of the dwelling. The dwelling has a tarmacked drive to the front 
with two vehicular access points. There is a grassed garden to the rear which is bounded by 2 
metre close boarded fencing. There is a steady decline in land levels towards the rear, with steps 
to access the rear door of the dwelling. 

3.2 The street scene of St Andrews Road is characterised by detached bungalows of a similar 
architectural style. It is noted that the street scene displays many examples of bungalows which 
have been extended by hip to gable extensions and two storey rear extensions. Additionally, it is 
noted that the main stretch of St Andrews Avenue contains examples of bungalows which have 
been extended in a similar way with 3 dormer windows to each side elevation. Mindful of this, it is 
considered that the street scene of St Andrews Avenue is varied. 

4. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

4.1 The application seeks planning permission for hip to gable extensions to front and rear to 
accommodate loft conversion incorporating a side dormer window and two storey rear extension.

4.2 The proposed works would create a gable ended roof to the front and rear of the existing 
dwellinghouse. However, the front hip to gable extension wou
[...]
stion that 
highways are soon to be changing the road markings on St Andrews 
Crescent 

Paragraph 6.9

8 Increase in property size would in turn create an increased level of 
noise pollution 

Paragraph 6.14

9 Concern raised for the impact the proposed works would have on the 
existing detached garage of No. 32 Bell View in terms of ground 
stability 

Paragraph 6.15

10 Proposed development would lead to a greater impact on the existing 
drainage system and associated problems with it. 

Paragraph 6.16

11 Development would result in rain water run off into neighbouring 
properties as existing trees and shrubs would be removed to achieve 
the development. 

Paragraph 6.11

12 Overbearing structure would have an adverse impact on the Human 
Rights of the neighbouring dwellings. 

Paragraphs 6.2 
and 6.3

9. APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT
96



 Appendix A - Site location plan and site layout
 Appendix B – plan and elevation drawings
 Appendix C - 
 Appendix D - 



10. CONDITIONS RECOMMENDED FOR INCLUSION IF PERMISSION IS GRANTED 

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be commenced within three years from the date of this 
permission. 
Reason: To accord with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(as amended). 

 2 The materials to be used on the external surfaces of the development shall be in accordance 
with those specified in the application unless any different materials are first agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.  Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details. 
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area. Relevant Policies - Local Plan DG1.

 3 The first floor window(s) in the south east dormer elevation(s) of the extension shall be of a 
permanently fixed, non-opening design, with the exception of an opening toplight that is a 
minimum of 1.7m above the finished internal floor level, and fitted with obscure glass and the 
window shall not be altered without the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: To prevent overlooking and loss of privacy to neighbouring occupiers.  Relevant 
Policies - Local Plan H14.

 4 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
listed below.
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
particulars and plans.

97



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A – Site Location Plan 

99



Appendix B – Existing and Proposed Block Plans 

 

100



Appendix C –Elevatio s

101



102



Appendix E – 25 Degree Angle and Visible Sky Angle Diagrams 

103



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A- Site location  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

105



Appendix B- Block Plan  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

106



Appendix C- Elevations  

 

107



This page is intentionally left blank



WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

21 June 2017 Item:  4
Application 
No.:

17/00940/FULL

Location: 29 Tilstone Close Eton Wick Windsor SL4 6NG
Proposal: Construction of an outbuilding (retrospective)
Applicant: Mr Nar
Agent: Mr Gurprit Benning
Parish/Ward: Eton Town Council/Eton Wick Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Nuala Wheatley on 01628 796064 or at 
nuala.wheatley@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 Retrospective planning permission is sought for a single storey detached timber outbuilding 
located in the rear garden of 29 Tilstone Close, a two storey semi-detached dwelling in Eton. It is 
considered that the outbuilding would not be harmful to the character and appearance of the 
area or the residential amenities of neighbouring dwellings and therefore complies with the 
NPPF and Policy DG1 of the Local Plan.

It is recommended the Panel defer and delegate to the Head of Planning subject to
 Certificate B being completed and notice served on the neighbouring property for 

the requisite period; and
 Subject to 

Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 21 JUNE 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Malcolm Alexander (Chairman), Phillip Bicknell (Vice-
Chairman), Michael Airey, John Bowden, Jesse Grey, Eileen Quick, Samantha Rayner 
and Shamsul Shelim

Also in attendance: Councillor Hashim Bhatti and Gary Muir 

Officers: Wendy Binmore, Mary Kilner, Jenifer Jackson, Claire Pugh and Paul Cross

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Bowden – Declared a pecuniary interest on item 17/00761 as he lived in close proximity 
to the site. Cllr Bowden left the room during the debate and vote of this item.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2017 
be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

17/00482* Medina Property Development Ltd: Construction of a residential 
development comprising (Building A) a three storey block containing 7 
x 1-bed, 5 x 2-bed flats (Buildings B1 and B2) two terraces of 3 x 3-
bed dwellings, (Building C) a part three/part four storey block 
containing 9 x 1 bed, 7 x 2-bed flats. (Building D) a part four/part five 
storey building containing 16 x 2 bed, 5 x 3-bed flats, (Building E) a 
part four/part five storey building containing 4 x 1-bed, 15 x 2-bed 
flats, (Block F) a four storey building containing 7 x 1 bed and 8 x 2 
bed flats. Refuse and cycle stores, new road and 
pavements/cycleways with parking (surface and underground) and 
amenity/play space, hard and soft landscaping, ancillary works 
following demolition of existing works following demolition of existing 
commercial buildings at Street Record, Shirley Avenue, Windsor – 
THE PANEL VOTED to DEFER and DELEGATE to the Head of 
Planning authority to refuse planning permission with the 
reasons 1 – 5 listed in Section 9 of the main report, with an 
additional reason for refusal on inadequate SUDS information 
should the LLFA object.

Five Councillors voted in favour (Cllrs Airey, Alexander, Bicknell, 
Da Costa and Quick) and four Councillors voted against (Cllrs 
Bowden, Grey, S. Rayner and Shelim).

(The Panel was addressed by Kevin Scott and Cllr Hashim Bhatti in 
objection and Mr Saqib Butt, the applicant in support).. 



17/00761* Mr R Ellis Mr M Bird: Subdivision of existing property from 2 No 1 
bedroom flats and 1 No. 2 bedroom flat to 3 No 1 bedroom flats, 
including reconstruction of rear lean to extension at 8 Clarence Road, 
Windsor SL4 5AD – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to 
APPROVE the application in accordance with the Head of 
Planning’s recommendations and grant planning permission 
subject to the completion of a satisfactory S106 Unilateral 
undertaking to restrict parking permits to 1 per flat and with the 
conditions listed in Section 9 of the Main Report and with the 
amended condition as listed below:

 No part of the development shall be occupied until covered and 
secure cycle parking facilities have been provided in 
accordance with the approved plans and details. These 
facilities shall thereafter be kept available for the parking of 
cycles in association with the development at all times. 
Reason: To ensure that the development is provided with 
adequate parking facilities in order to encourage the use of 
alternative modes of transport. Relevant Policies – Local Plan 
T7, DG1

17/00762* Mr R Ellis Mr M Bird: Consent for subdivision of edxisting property 
from 2 No 1 bedroom flats and 1 No 2 bedroom flats to 3 No 1 
bedroom flats, including reconstruction of rear lean to extension at 8 
Clarence Road, Windsor SL4 5AD.   – THE PANEL VOTED 
UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the application in accordance with 
the Head of Planning’s recommendations and grant listed 
building consent with the conditions listed in Section 9 of the 
Main Report and with an additional condition to ensure that 
materials are as per those specified in the application as listed 
below:

 The Materials to be used on the internal and external surfaces 
of the development shall be in accordance with those specified 
in the application unless any different materials are first agreed 
in writing by the Local planning Authority. Development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details. Reason: in 
the interests of protecting the character and appearance of the 
listed building. Relevant Policies – Local Plan LB2

17/00861* Mr and mrs Poole: Hip to gable extensions to front ande rear to 
accommodate loft conversion to form habitable accommodation and 
two storey rear extension at 75 St Andrews Crescent, Windsor SL4 
4EP   – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the 
application in accordance with the Head of Planning’s 
recommendations and grant planning permission with the 
conditions listed in Section 9 of the Main Report.

(The Panel were addressed by Hohn Shea in objection with a 
statement of objection from Cllr E. Wilson read out by the Head of Law 
and Governance).



17/00940 Mr Nar: Construction of an outbuilding (retrospective) at 29 Tilstone 
Close, Eton Wick, Windsor SL4 6NG   – THE PANEL VOTED 
UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the application in accordance with 
the Head of Planning’s recommendations and authorise the Head 
of Planning to establish whether the building is on neighbouring 
land and if it is, require the applicant to serve Certificate B on the 
neighbour; and if it was established that the building did not 
come onto neighbours land and Certificate A (which has been 
completed) is correct, permit the application.

(The Panel was addressed by Jeremy Peter on behalf of the 
applicant).

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

All details of the essential monitoring reports were noted.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.20 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


